UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI EASTERN DIVISION

	_	
п	r .	
	n	ro.

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11 Case No. 12-51502 (Jointly Administered)

VERIFIED MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to the Local Rule 2090(B)(1) of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, and Local Rule 12.01(F) of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Steven N. Cousins and the firm of Armstrong Teasdale LLP hereby move that Robert Faxon be admitted *pro hac vice* to the bar of this Court for the purpose or representing Peabody Energy Corporation, in the above-referenced matter. In support of this motion, movant sets forth the following information, as required by Local Rule 12.01(F):

- 1. Robert Faxon is a partner at the law firm of Jones Day located at 901 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, 216.586.7548. His email address is rfaxon@jonesday.com.
 - 2. Mr. Faxon is a 1992 graduate of Case Western Reserve University.
- 3. Mr. Faxon was admitted to the Bar of the State of Ohio on November 9, 1992, (Bar No. 0059678). In addition, Mr. Faxon has been admitted to practice before various other courts, including:
 - a. Ohio Supreme Court (11/1992);
 - b. United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (1/1994);
 - c. United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio (1/07);
 - d. United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (10/08);

Case 12-51502 Doc 3320 Filed 03/19/13 Entered 03/19/13 16:12:16 Main Document Pg 2 of 3

e. United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (7/1996); and

f. United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (10/06).

4. Mr. Faxon affirms that he is a member in good standing of all the bars set forth

above and is not currently under suspension or disbarment from any bar.

5. Mr. Faxon affirms that he does not reside in the Eastern District of Missouri, is

not regularly employed by this District, and is not regularly engaged in the practice of law in this

District.

Mr. Faxon does hereby attest under penalty of perjury to the truth and accuracy of the

foregoing facts, and respectfully requests that this motion be granted and that he be admitted pro

hac vice to the bar of this Court and be allowed to appear in the referenced matter.

Dated: March 19, 2013.

/s/ Robert Faxon

Robert Faxon

Respectfully submitted,

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

/s/ Steven N. Cousins

Steven N. Cousins

#30788

7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800

St. Louis, MO 63105

(314) 621-5070

(314) 621-5065 (facsimile)

scousins@armstrongteasdale.com

Attorneys for Peabody Energy Corporation, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the 19th day of March, 2013, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been served on counsel of record via the Court's ECF filing system upon the following Notice Parties:

Patriot Coal Corporation 12312 Olive Blvd., Suite 400 St. Louis, MO 63141 Attn: Marguerite O'Connell Reclamation Claims Via Fax 314-275-3626

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP 450 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10017 Attn: Brian M. Resnick and Michelle McGreal Via Fax 212-607-7983 Counsel for Debtor

Margot B. Schonholtz
Ana Alfonso
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, MY 10019
Counsel for Administrative Agents for
Proposed Postpetition Lenders

W. Timothy Miller Taft, Stettinius & Hollister 425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Patriot Coal Corporation c/o GCG, Inc. P.O. Box 9898 Dublin, OH 43017-5798 Via Fax 855-687-2627 Claims and Noticing Agent for Debtors

Marcia Goldstein Joseph Smolinsky Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153 Counsel for Administrative Agents for Proposed Postpetition Lenders

Thomas Moers Mayer Adam C. Rogoff Gregory G. Plotko Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditor

Janice B. Grubin Todtman, Nachamie, Spizz & Johns, P.C. 425 Park Avenue New York, NY 10022 Counsel for J. H. Fletcher & Co.

/s/ Steven N. Cousins